

CITY OF MILPITAS AGENDA REPORT (AR)

Item Title:	Adopt a Resolution Directing Staff to Fly City Event Celebration and/or Commemorative Flags at Various Events from October 2019 through June 2020
Category:	Consent Calendar-Community Services and Sustainable Infrastructure
Meeting Date:	9/3/2019
Staff Contact:	Renee Lorentzen, 408-586-3409
Recommendation:	Adopt a Resolution Directing Staff to Fly City Event Celebration and/or
	Commemorative Flags at Various Events from October 2019 through June 2020.

Background:

Pursuant to Milpitas Municipal Code Section I-600-2.30(3), the City Council may, by resolution, direct City staff to display Commemorative Flags as an expression of the City's official sentiments by any of the following means: (i) display in lieu of the MIA/POW flag on one of the four City Hall Display Flag Poles located at the rear of City Hall adjacent to the pond, (ii) display in lieu of the flag of the State of California on one of the three flag poles located at Cesar Chavez Plaza, or (iii) display through ground level ceremonies at any of the following locations at the Civic Center complex or the City of Milpitas Community Center:

- (1) City Hall Rotunda
- (2) Area adjacent to pond at City Hall
- (3) Cesar Chavez Plaza
- (4) City Council Chambers

Staff is requesting that City Council adopt a Resolution directing staff to fly the City Event Celebration Flag and/or other Commemorative Flags for various upcoming Recreation and Community Services events in connection with and during periods of days and/or months of recognition for the following commemorative events: Lunar New Year, Black History Month, Cesar Chavez Day, Vietnamese Heritage Day, Public Safety Appreciation, LGBTQ Month, Juneteenth, Oktoberfest, Filipino Heritage, Eritrea Independence Day, Native American Day in the Cesar Chavez Plaza. These recognition events will occur throughout Fiscal Year 2019-2020.

In accordance with the Municipal Code, the Commemorative Flags shall be displayed for a period of time that is reasonable or customary for the subject that is to be commemorated, but no longer than 30 continuous days.

Analysis:

N/A

Policy Alternatives:

None

Fiscal Impact:

None

California Environmental Quality Act:

By the definition provided in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15378, this action does not qualify as a "project" for the purpose of CEQA.

Recommendation:
Adopt a Resolution Directing Staff to Fly City Event Celebration and/or Commemorative Flags at Various Events from October 2019 through June 2020.

Attachment: Resolution